
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, 
Botten, Chotai, C.Farr, Gray, Montgomery, Moore, Prew and 
Steeds 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Cooper, S.Farr and Robinson 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 2 May 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 11TH MAY, 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  

(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
  

(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.             
  

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 18th April 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
  

5.1 2022/1161 - Young Epilepsy, St Piers Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6PW  (Pages 
15 - 94) 

  
6. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 18 April 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, Botten, 

Chotai, C.Farr, Moore, Prew, Steeds and S.Farr (Substitute - in place of 
Montgomery) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Swann and N.White 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Gray and Montgomery 

 
297. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2023  

 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

298. 2022/1399 - 23 OAST ROAD, HURST GREEN, OXTED, SURREY, 
RH8 9DU  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey rear extension, a new 
front porch, front and side facades window reconfigurations and the demolition of the existing 
garage and the erection of a residential annex. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions. 
  
Ms Emily Danaee, an objector, spoke against the application.  
  
Mrs Ruth Paley, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

299. 2023/164 - 103 PAYNESFIELD ROAD, TATSFIELD, WESTERHAM, 
SURREY, TN16 2BQ  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of a double garage and the 
erection of a pitched roof along with the erection of a single-storey rear extension, loft extension 
with gable roof extensions to the front and rear elevations with side dormers with high-level 
windows. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Councillor Jason Syrett of Tatsfield Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Allen requested that the following motion for refusal be considered by the 
Committee: 
  

1.    The proposal, by reason of its scale, bulk and form would result in a cramped form of 
development constituting overdevelopment of the site. This would be contrary to Policy 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

CSP18 of the Tandridge Core Strategy 2008, Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: 
Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014 and the NPPF (2021). 

  
2.   The proposal would provide a shortfall in on-site parking which would not accord in full 

with the adopted Parking Standards SPD (2012) resulting in additional on-street parking 
which would cause congestion and harm to amenity of existing neighbouring residents 
and future residents of the proposed development. The proposal would be contrary to 
Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014. 
  

Councillor Moore proposed the motion but it was not seconded.  Therefore, the motion was did 
not proceed to a vote. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

300. 2017/212 - LAND TO THE REAR OF DORMANS STATION, 
STATION ROAD, DORMANSLAND  
 
The Committee considered a variation of a Section 106 Agreement relating to land to the rear 
of Dormans Station, Station Road, Dormansland to allow 9 affordable housing units to be 
provided as Discounted Market Housing. 
  
Mrs Liz Lockwood, an objector, spoke against the recommendation.   
  
During the debate it was confirmed that the car park at the site had 70 parking spaces, 59 of 
which would be for use by commuters and 11 allocated to residents. It was also noted that the 
correct company name for the site owner was Globus Industries Inc. PLC and not Globus 
Industries Ltd as stated in the Officer report. 
  
Councillor Moore indicated that she had been provided wording for a motion to defer the 
variation.  However, the motion was not proposed or seconded and therefore the motion did not 
proceed to a vote. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the Section 106 Agreement be varied to allow 9 affordable 
housing units to be provided as Discounted Market Housing. 

 
301. RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED  

 
The Interim Chief Planning Officer informed the Committee that an appeal decision relating to 
land located to the West of Limpsfield Road, Warlingham had recently been published. The 
applicant, Cala Homes, had commenced an appeal on the basis of non-determination of their 
application for planning permission.  The Planning Inspector had found in favour of the 
applicant and granted planning permission for 100 houses. It was confirmed that no application 
for costs had been made by the applicant. 
  
The Committee was also informed that a fast track appeal would be taking place on 20 June 
2023 in respect of the planning application for a new Aldi Supermarket at 381 Croydon Road, 
Caterham (application reference 2021/1800). This application was refused by the Committee on 
28 July 2022.  The Council was currently preparing for the appeal. 

 
Rising 9.00 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 11 MAY 2023 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the application detailed in item 5.1. 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 
Contacts:  
 
Cliff Thurlow, Head of Development Management and Interim Chief Planning Officer 
01883 732906 
Email: cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Sean Scott, Principal Planning Officer 
01883 732833 
Email: sscott@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist 
01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:sscott@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 MAY 2023 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 2022/1161 
(Planning 

Permission) 
and 2022/1022 

(Listed 
Building 
Consent) 

Young Epilepsy, 
St Piers Lane, 
Lingfield,  
Surrey,  
RH7 6PW 

Demolition of buildings and 
redevelopment to provide a 
residential care community (Use 
Class C2) comprising 152 units of 
accommodation, with associated 
communal facilities, parking, 
landscaping, and associated 
infrastructure; and extension and 
refurbishment of existing buildings 
for Young Epilepsy with associated 
landscaping and parking. Works to 
the existing link between the 
farmhouse and the listed barn and 
the conversion of the vacant and 
redundant granary to a picnic barn, 
with storage space within its upper 
floor. The courtyard area to the 
south of the farmhouse, alongside 
the barn and granary would be 
landscaped to form a new courtyard 
space to complement the existing 
and proposed uses in the listed 
buildings.(Listed Building) (Planning 
website updated to display file 
descriptions) 

PERMIT (Planning 
Permission)  

and  

GRANT (Listed 
Building Consent) 

Page 6



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community benefits. 
 
Policy CSP4 is an interim holding policy pending the adoption of a substitute policy in 
an Affordable Housing DPD.  It sets a threshold within built up areas of 15 units or 
more or sites in excess of 0.5ha and within rural areas of 10 units or more.  The policy 
requires that up to 34% of units would be affordable in these cases with the actual 
provision negotiated on a site by site basis.  There is a requirement that up to 75% of 
the affordable housing will be provided in the form of social rented or intermediate or 
a mix of both. 
 
Policy CSP5 refers to rural exception sites and states that exceptionally, land adjoining 
or closely related to the defined rural settlements which would otherwise be considered 
inappropriate for development may be developer in order to provide affordable housing 
su
[...]
ub-area basis to maintain and reinforce character. 
 
SPD (Tandridge Parking Standards) adopted September 2012 sets out standards for 
residential and non-residential vehicular parking and standards for bicycle parking.  
 
SPD (Tandridge Trees and Soft Landscaping) adopted November 2017 sets out the 
Council’s approach to the integration of new and existing trees and soft landscaping 
into new development, and seeks to ensure that trees are adequately considered 
throughout the development process.   
 

Page 12



 
 

 

National Advice 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) constitutes guidance for local 
planning authorities and decision-takers both in drawing up plans and as 
a material consideration in determining applications. It sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It states that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

ITEM 5.1 
 
Application for Planning Permission:  TA/2022/1161 
 
Application for Listed Building Consent:  TA/2022/1022 
 
Location:  Young Epilepsy, St Piers Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6PW 
 
Proposal:  Demolition of buildings and redevelopment to provide a residential care 

community (Use Class C2) comprising 152 units of accommodation, with 
associated communal facilities, parking, landscaping, and associated 
infrastructure; and extension and refurbishment of existing buildings for 
Young Epilepsy with associated landscaping and parking. Works to the 
existing link between the farmhouse and the listed barn and the 
conversion of the vacant and redundant granary to a picnic barn, with 
storage space within its upper floor. The courtyard area to the south of 
the farmhouse, alongside the barn and granary would be landscaped to 
form a new courtyard space to complement the existing and proposed 
uses in the listed buildings. (Listed Building) (Planning website updated 
to display file descriptions) 

 
Ward:  Dormansland and Felcourt 
 
Constraints: Area of Special Advertising Consent, Ancient Woodland Within 500m, 

Biodiversity Opportunity Areas, Flood Zone 2, Gatwick Bird Strike Zone, 
Gatwick Safeguarding 90m, Green Belt, Listed Buildings- Lingfield Hospital 
School – Grade II Listed Buildings – barn 5 yards east of Lingfield Hospital 
School II, Listed Buildings – Granary 30 yards southwest of Lingfield Hospital 
School II, Potential sites of nature conservation interest, Local Road D – St 
Piers Lane, Local Road B Moor Lane, Environment Agency risk of flooding from 
surface water 1 in 100,  Environment Agency risk of flooding from surface water 
1 in 1000, Environment Agency risk of flooding from surface water 1 in 30, 
Rights of Way footpath 382, Rights of Way footpath 381, Rights of Way footpath 
383, Rights of Way footpath 379, Rights of Way footpath 384, Spatial protection 
areas. 

 
APPLICTION TA/2022/1161 FOR PLANNING PERMSSION FOR NEW BUILT 
DEVELOPMENT, RECOMMENDATION:  PERMIT 
 
APPLICATION TA/2022/1022 FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT, 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following Member requests for a ‘call in’ 
for a recommendation to either Grant or Refuse the application. The Listed Building 
application was not part of the call-ins. 

 

Planning Application Summary 

 

2. The proposal would result in inappropriate development within and thereby harm to 
the Green Belt. There are, however, Very Special Circumstances (VSC’S) to be 
considered including, among other things, financial contributions towards Young 
Epilepsy by 
[...]
. There is some 
coverage to the south and Carewell Woods (designated ancient woodland) is sited 
to the southeast. The site is more open to the east. It is noted that St Piers Lane 
runs through the site centrally, and the views through the site from this lane are 
relatively open. The site levels decline from the north to the south of the site. 
 

16. Lingfield Train Station is approximately 1 kilometre to the west of the site.  

 

The Proposal 

 

17. The proposal would comprise two elements, one being the C2 retirement/ Extra 
Care component for the Audley Group and the second being the Young Epilepsy 
component, used for the purposes of the organisation: 
 

18.  For Audley Group element the proposed development compises: 

 

• The demolition of buildings and redevelopment to provide a residential care 
community (Use Class C2) comprising 152 units of accommodation, with 
associated communal facilities, parking, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure.  

• The change of use of the administration building to the northwest of the Grade 
II listed farmhouse for use as a shop to sell basic foods and toiletries with 
ancillary storage/office and WCs.  

 

19. The proposed mix of C2 housing for the Audley element is as follows (note that all 
units are market housing): 

 

Page 18



 

5 
 

• Block A:   
1 x three storey building containing 3 x 1 and 42 x 2 bed units (45 units in 
total). 

 

• Block B:  
1 x three storey building containing 18 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block C1:  
Pair of semi-detached buildings containing 2 x 2 bed units.    
 

• Block C2:  
Pair of semi-detached buildings containing 2 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block C3: 
Pair of semi-detached buildings containing 2 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block C4  
Terraced two storey building containing 3 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block C5 
Terraced two storey building containing 3 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block C6 
Terraced two storey building containing 3 x 2 bed units.    
 

• Block C7  
Pair of semi-detached buildings containing 2 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block D  
1 x 3 storey building containing 18 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block E  
1 x 3 storey building containing 18 x 2 bed units. 
 

• Block F  

1 x 3 storey building containing 18 x 2 bed units. 

 

• Block M 1 x three storey building containing the following: 
 
o Ground floor - 2 x two bed flats, fitness studio, 2 x treatment rooms, 

swimming room, sauna, steam room, changing rooms, 3 x office, staff 
room, plant, laundry, WCs, kitchen, chef’s office, bar bistro, restaurant, 
private dining room. 

 
o First floor - 8 x two bed flats, 1 x guest room, hobbies studio. 

 
o Second floor - 8 x two bed flats, 1 x guest room. 
 

• Covered plant enclosure. 
 

• Provision of new wings to the college building; and re-purposing existing 
buildings. 
 

Page 19



 

6 
 

• Provision of a small ancillary shop to serve the campus. 

 

• Improvements to the area around the listed buildings (referred to as 'Heritage 
Square') to comprise the removal of a car parking area and modern building 
of no architectural merit and the incorporation of a hard and soft landscaped 
area. 

 

20. For the Young Epilepsy element the proposed development comprises: 
 

• The extension and refurbishment of existing buildings for Young Epilepsy 
including two single storey extensions to the further education college (to the 
east of the Listed Buildings) with monopitch roofs and associated landscaping 
and parking. The refurbishment of the school and college (Use Class C2) will 
allow the facilities to be brought into line with current standards (Department 
of Education Condition Grade B). This will ensure an improved educational 
environment with better facilities for both pupils and staff. The extensions 
would comprise: 
 

• Multi skills teaching space, dining area, workshop, 2 x stores, 3 x classrooms, 
2 x quiet rooms, time out room, staff room, WCs. Further works to benefit the 
school are listed below. 

 

• Replacement residential staff quarters located in Furzewood (northwest of the 
college extensions) and Paton (south of the games pitch).  
 

• Replacement occupational Therapy located in the building to the north of the 
retail area. 
 

• Replacement play therapy located in the main school building. 
 

• Replacement staff offices located to the north of the Neville Centre and within 
the Grade II Listed farmhouse building. Works to the existing link between the 
Grade II Listed Farmhouse and Barn to provide a lobby with seating area, 
plant room and WCs. (This element requires Listed Building Consent). 
 

• Change of use of boathouse to a gym to the southwest of the Granary.  
 

• Conversion of the vacant and redundant Grade II Listed Granary to a picnic 
barn (covered seating area where students can go and eat their lunches 
during break times) with storage space within its upper floor. (This element 
requires Listed Building Consent). 
 

• Landscaping of the courtyard area to the south of the farmhouse, alongside 
the barn and granary to form a new courtyard space to complement the 
existing and proposed uses in the listed buildings. (This element is also 
considered under the subject Listed Building Consent). 

 

21. Amendments have been made during the course of the application and are 
summarised below: 
 

• The three-storey element of the scheme has been reduced by 2 metres  

• The minimum care provision for occupants has been increased to 2 hours 
(from 1.5 hours) 

Page 20



 

7 
 

• An off-site contribution for Affordable Housing of £500,000 has been 
negotiated 

• Contributions for monitoring a site Travel Plan for £12,300 has been 
negotiated 

• Contributions to the NHS to mitigate impacts on local health services of 
£195,600 has been negotiated 

• Bus service using a 15-seat bus for the use of future care residents in 
perpetuity has been negotiated 

• Car club for an electric vehicle for future residents has been negotiate. 

 

Relevant History 

 

22. There is a l
[...]
tricted sprawl from the surrounding 

Page 33



 

20 
 

settlement areas and to protect the open countryside and this will be explored further 
below.  Accordingly, the adopted development plan does not suggest that this site 
would be suitable for housing or extra care housing.  
 

71. Given that the site lies in the Green Belt an assessment needs to be made in respect 
of its appropriateness and whether very special circumstances exist that outweigh 
any identified harm to the Green Belt.  

 

Impact on the Green Belt 

 

Policy Background 

 

72. The proposal site is located within the Green Belt and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) 2021 advises that the fundamental aim of the Green Belt is to 
prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open. The essential 
characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and permanence and, to this end, 
paragraph 147 of the NPPF says that new built development in this area would be 
considered as inappropriate and therefore harmful and should not be approved 
except in ‘Very Special Circumstances’ (VSC). Furthermore, NPPF Paragraph 148 
requires that in considering any planning application, local planning authorities 
should ensure substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. The same 
paragraph adds that VSC’s will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt, 
and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.   
 

73. Paragraph 149 of the NPPF sets out a number of exceptions for the construction of 
new buildings in the Green Belt none of which apply to the proposed development.  
 

74. Local Plan Policies DP10 and DP13 reflect the Green Belt provisions of the NPPF 
2021. 
 

75. In order to consider the acceptability of the proposal with regard to its impact on the 
Green Belt, it is necessary to refer to the following key questions:  

 

1. Whether the proposals constitute inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt;  
 

2. The effect of the proposals 
[...]
lutter of modern 
vehicles on an unsympathetic modern surface. The repairs to the listed buildings 
would also result in a positive impact.  
 

194. Overall, it is considered that the application demonstrates less than substantial harm 
to the significance of designated heritage assets.  There is a public benefit arising 
from funding to conserve the designated heritage assets and retain them in an 
optimum viable use which is a material planning consideration weighing in favour of 
a grant of planning permission and Listed Building Consent.  Officers recommend 
that Listed Building Consent should be granted subject to conditions relating to the 
recording of 1 and 2 Farm Cottages prior to their demolition and details relating to 
the extent of repairs to the Granary. 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

44 
 

Archaeology 

 

195. In line with the requirements of the NPPF paragraph 194, and Local Plan Part 2: 
Detailed Policies Policy DP20, for developments above 0.4ha, the applicant has 
considered the archaeological implications of the proposed development and has 
submitted an Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment dated June 2022, as 
produced by their archaeological consultants Savills. 
 

196. The Assessment considers the proposed development site to have a generally low 
archaeological potential for all periods, however, little archaeological investigation 
has taken place within this large site by which the potential might be better 
understood. Recent archaeological work at sites on similar Wealden Clay geology 
have produced previously unexpected results for settlement and activity from the 
Iron Age, Roman and medieval periods. For this reason, it is considered that the 
potential of the site may be higher than assessed and remains to be proven. 
 

197. In order to clarify the presence or absence of any Heritage Assets of archaeological 
significance, further archaeological work is required here, comprising the excavation 
of a number of trial trenches within the sit
[...]
age system has been 
constructed as per the agreed scheme (or detail any minor variations), provide the details 

Page 83



of any management company and state the national grid reference of any key drainage 
elements (surface water attenuation devices/areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls), 
and confirm any defects have been rectified. 

Reason: To ensure the Drainage System is designed to the National Non-Statutory 
Technical Standards for SuDS. 

20. Demolition of Buildings 

Prior to the occupation of the development within each phase as shown on drawing 10009 
(Site Phasing Plan), hereby approved, the buildings shown on drawing 10003 – Demolition 
Plan within each phase of the development to be demolished as part of that phase of the 
development hereby approved shall be removed in accordance with a programme of work 
for the restoration of that part of the site, including timescales, which shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development within each 
phase shall be carried out in accordance with these approved details and landscaped in 
accordance with the approved Landscape and Ecological Management Plan prior to the 
occupation of any part of the proposed development. 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development in accordance with Policy 
CSP18 of the Tandridge Local Core Strategy 2008 and Policies DP7, DP10 and DP13 of 
the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014. 

21. Parking Layout 

Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved within each phase as shown 
on drawing 10009 (Site Phasing Plan), parking spaces shall be laid out and completed in 
the approved materials within the relevant phase of the site in accordance with the 
approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so that they may enter 
and leave the site in forward gear. 

Thereafter the parking/turning areas within each phase of the development shall be 
retained and maintained
[...]
 Policies 2014 and policies within the 
NPPF. 
 

36. Removal of PD rights 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 1987 (or any other order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification) the shop on the Young Epilepsy site shall be 
retained as such with no permitted change within Class E in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: To control further development of the site in the interests of sustainability and 
to preserve the openness of the Green Belt in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the 
Tandridge Local Core Strategy 2008 and Policies DP10 and DP13 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 

Page 88



APPENDIX 2 

LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 

CONDITIONS 

      APPLICATION TA/2022/1022   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



 

1. Statutory Time Limit - Listed Building Consent 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
THREE YEARS from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended). 

2. Approved plans 

This decision refers to the following drawings and information:     
Proposed GF plans Farmhouse, barn link and barn 
Drg No: 1969_140A         Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed FF plans Farmhouse, barn link and barn 
Dwg No: 1969_141A       Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed Roof plans Farmhouse, barn link and barn 
Dwg No: 1969_142A       Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed elevations Farmhouse, barn link and barn 
Dwg No: 1969_143      Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed Sections Farmhouse, barn link and barn 
Dwg No: 1969_144      Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed Granary Plans and Elevations 
Dwg No: 1969_145      Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed Window Schedule 
Dwg No: 1969_146      Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed window and door details 
Dwg No: 1969_147      Dated: 06.07.2022 
Proposed Bifo
[...]
tenances shall be fixed on the 
external faces of the building unless shown.  
 
Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the 
buildings. 
 

5. Historic Buildings – Written Records 
 
Prior to the commencement of the development (Young Epilepsy Phase) hereby 
approved, a written and photographic record of the School Buildings, Administrative 
Block Buildings, Cory, The Chapel, Garden and Tinling Cottages and 1 and 2 Farm 
Cottages to Level 2 of ‘Understanding Historic Buildings’ by Historic England (2016) 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To accord with paragraph 205 of the National Planning Policy Framework to 
ensure that a record is made of the heritage assets before they are demolished in 
accordance with Policy DP20 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 Detailed Policies 
2014. 
 

6. Listed Building Repair Works 
 
Prior to the commencement of any repairs to the listed building, details of the repairs 
work to the timber framing on the granary shall be agreed in writing with the Historic 
Buildings Officer. 
 
Reason: To prevent unnecessary harm to the historic fabric of the listed building in 
accordance with Policy DP20 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 Detailed Policies 
2014. 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100018265

Young Epilepsy St Piers Lane Lingfield RH7 6PW 1:4,000
 TA/2022/1161

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 18th April 2023
	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	5.1 2022/1161 - Young Epilepsy, St Piers Lane, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6PW
	2022/1161 - Appendix 1 - Proposed Planning Conditions
	2022/1022 - Appendix 2 - Listed Building Consent Conditions
	2022/1161 - Committee Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 11 May 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, Botten, C.Farr, Gray, 
Moore, Prew and S.Farr (Substitute) (In place of Montgomery) 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen and N.White 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Gillman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Chotai, Montgomery and Steeds 
 

302. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18TH APRIL 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

303. 2022/1161 - YOUNG EPILEPSY, ST PIERS LANE, LINGFIELD, 
SURREY, RH7 6PW  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of buildings and the redevelopment 
of the site to provide a residential care community (Use Class C2) comprising of 152 units of 
accommodation, with associated communal facilities, parking, landscaping, and associated 
infrastructure.  The redevelopment included the extension and refurbishment of existing 
buildings for use by Young Epilepsy.  The buildings would also have associated landscaping 
and parking.  
  
The redevelopment also included works to an existing link between a farmhouse and a listed 
barn and the conversion of a vacant and redundant granary to a picnic barn which would have 
storage space within the upper floor.  Further, a courtyard area to the south of the farmhouse, 
alongside the abovementioned barn and granary would be landscaped to form a new courtyard 
space to complement the existing and proposed uses in the listed buildings. 
  
The recommendation of the Interim Chief Planning Officer was to permit planning permission 
and to grant the associated listed building consent. 
  
Mr Mark Devlin, the Chief Executive of Young Epilepsy, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Sir Nicholas White requested that the following motions for refusal of the application 
for planning permission be considered by the Committee:   
  

1.    The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt causing significant harm to the openness and visual amenities of the 
Green Belt. No very special circumstances exist to clearly outweigh the harm by 
reasons of inappropriateness and other identified harm. As such, the proposal is 
contrary to the provisions of Policies DP10 and DP13 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies, and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 



2 

 
 

Framework 2021 with respect to protection from built development of Green 
Belts. 

  
2.    The proposed development by reason of its location outside of an established 

settlement would constitute an unsustainable form of development resulting in its 
residents being reliant solely on private means of transport for trips away from 
the site and on deliveries of goods for a significant part of their shopping needs. 
As such, the development would not comply with the provisions of Policy CSP1 
of the Core Strategy, DP1 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2 Detailed Policies 
and the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 
  

Councillor Moore proposed both motions and they were seconded by Councillor Chris Farr. 
Upon being put to the vote, both motions were lost. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission and listed building consent be granted, 
subject to conditions. 

 

 
Rising 8.41 pm  
 
 


